## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

### Appeal No. 349/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DM (NW) dated 26.9.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 11.2.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Raj Kapoor

**Competent Authority:** District Magistrate (North-West)

Revenue Department

**Application under DRTI:** 2.8.2018

#### 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 2.8.2018 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

### 2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Santosh Kumar, DEO is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department informed that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 29.10.2019. The department has informed that as per the report of the Bailiff (Saraswati Vihar) dt.11.5.2018, the bore-well was found non-functional and the line was disconnected since many years. An affidavit in this regard has been submitted by Sh. Vipin Dhingra S/o Late Sh. B.N. Dhingra, R/o F1U- 80, Pitmpura, Delhi.

The reply of the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant.

#### 3 Decision

Since the Revenue Department has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant, no further action is required to be taken in this appeal case.

The present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,

**Public Grievances Commission** 

# Copy to:-

- 1 District Magistrate, (North-West), Revenue department, GNCT of Delhi, Village Kanjhawala, Delhi-110 081.
- 2. Sh. Raj Kapoor